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Mr. Glen Brown,
Sec'y A.I.ef A.,
Washington, D.C.,
Dear Sir,-

NAR\
\FE&
a,b \

I am handing you herewith, application for
membership in the American Institute ¢f Architects.

As 1 am comparitively new in this locality I
have had several Univ. ¢f Penn. men, and Mr. Stone of
the New Crleans Chapter,sign this application.

My previous work 1s located in Northern Colorado
and Southern Wyoming, my office having been located in
Greeley, Colo. Robert Willison, and Park French of
Denver, Col¢.,may be referred to in ascertaining the
nature of my Colerado work.

Very truly yours,

QO
% (

Sec'y eof preliminary meeting for the Orgfﬁiﬁntion of
2 Mobile Chapter of A.1l.of A,

251 Gevernment St.
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Received

JULOT 1913
J‘.’hn Albert Answered.....o..oeorreee
ARrRcHITECT July 5th I9I3

i dVI_OBILE

ArLaBama

Mr. Glen Brewn,
Sec'y A.T.ef A.,
Washingten, D.C.,-
Dear Sir,=

T have sent you by express working drawings

and by mailaphotcgraphs of some of my work.
ndee the instructiens for applicants, it

states very plainly that those applying under Clessa A
are not required te send samples ef their work, or
I should have accompanied my application with the
same., I suppese that you desire the work I have done
since I have finished schoel, but if you wish samples
ef my schoel werk also,will be glad te¢ send them.

I have found thet most of the blueprints and
details are filed with my househeld goecds now in
storage in Celo. but I have sent you the original
tracings of several commissions which I had in my
trunk, and photographs of seme of the executed work.

You no doubt are familiar with the requirements
of the Ceolerado State Board ef Examliners, and will
find that I have a license by examinatien in that
8tate.

I did not assist in the design of the Stirling
Hotel and Thesatre,(see inclesed Postal), but had the
superintendence and intericor decoratien under my
charge.

There 1s much need of the influence of the
American Institute thrcughout the South, and I sin-
cerely hope I may be an active member , in erder
te put my shoulder to the wheel in this didtrict.

Very truly yeurs,

Box I9I : _ U&sta
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Transcription by AlA Archivist:

October 24 1913.
Mr. John A. Wetzel,
251 Government Street
Mobile, Ala.

Dear Sir:-

This is to notify you that you were elected a
member of the American Institute of Architects, at the
meeting of the Executive Committee October 21, 1913.

An official notification will be forwarded to you
within a few days.
Yours very truly,
Glenn Brown
Secretary.
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THE AMERTICAN NS

Gt

5 AUG h ! ?t'l}\g. J
To be % ‘r' o \ iEX S
! Ans. by e W
-Jo}m Albert . %{. ’&3
Orig. to
eféelo T
%\RQHITECT ust 7th. I914 .. ...
" CJ\/IOBILE Reply to
ALapama ol
JRETTES Y L ——

AMERICA THGTITUTE 6f ARGHITER T4

My dear Mr. Boyd,-

I wish té thank you for the prompt at#
tention paid my letters concerning dues and Cottage
Group Orphanages, and to state that I found the replies
awalting me in New York,

I found a very picturesque institution in
the New York Orphanage at Hastings on the Hudson. The
cottages were rather antiquated in their plan arrange-
ment, but the management of the Orphanage is quite
worth study, and the exterior architectural treatment
of the various buildings 1s exceptionally pleasing
with sufficient variety to avoid monotony, yet every
building is carried out on well studied Georgian lines.

The Hebrew Orphanage at Pleasantville ,
New York, just recently completed was also quite worth
while. It is a very large institution and very thoroughly
equipped in all its branches., The exteriors in thils case
showed little study.

Stopped at the Octagon on my return trip
‘arriving on Saturday. Found the offices deserted but was
very glad to make the acquaintance of the building.

Hoped to have a personal conference with you
concerning conditions in Alabama as the matter is rather
delicate to handle by correspondence; however I feel
that some action should be taken and must run the risk of
having my actions misconstrued.

Guy Stone of the New Orleans chapter has been
the man who has endeavored to build up an Alabama
Chapter. Years ago , Stone Bros. were a very pregréssive
firm , and several of the brothers are still doing well
in New Orleans. Guy Stone, however has been unfortunate
in his fight with liquor to the extent that several of

the local Architects made the statement that they would

not endeavor to enter the Institute as long as he was
representing it. I know that he also started the
preliminary work of Brginization in Birmingham, which
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has had no further development to my knowledge.

Now I think it rather imperative that we
get a chapter under way in the s tate as soon as
possdbikantWe hasterheppsionftpettingea State license
for Architects through the next legislature and
if we had an institute chapter organlzed it could
assist greatly in the work.

I think it would be well worth sending
some member of the Instidtute who is familiar with
orginization work to Birmingham and Montgomery.
, If the proper interest is manifested there I
| belleve I could secure more members in lobile.
Found another interesting commission
awailtling my return, an 0ld English Gothic Episcopal
church to cost about $35,000,00, and as it will
be rather a small structure I expect to get somthing
interesting out of it.

Can you put me é4n touch with a market for
hand-riven cypress clap-boards, (any dimension and
thickness). Can ship them by water and so put them
into New ¥ork, Philadelphila, or Washington at a
vdry reasonable flgure,

Very truly yours,

533 City Bank Bldg.,

%i} D.Knbckerbacker Boyd
W Sec'y A.I.A. :
Washington, D.C.
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September 4th,1904.

Mobile, Ala

st 7th which has not heey answered
sooner on agcount of illness and absency from the
I a glad to Iknow you had a succ ssful visit

thatbeing a \half holiday, noﬂé one wgs ere, hut

of the Instit

) Some time, I hope, in the near future,
I shall be ¥ 3 oo I prition to
the suggestions you made‘.egardlng the opganization
work ingour state« Thils s a very interpsting sub-
Ject to me and I very much trust that i jiay be pos~
sible for us te have a fufther conferencp regarding
it.

A pleasedto lea Grestingoon-
mission which you found awading your return
and am sorry thaet 1 cannot give any inferumation
in regard to the hamd-riven cypress clgp boards

to which:you refuor:

you

iloping to have fe pleagdreol further cor-

Seeratary

Dictated by Mr. Boyd to Snw

RURSAIE

INDE:
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ALABAMA CHAPTER -: .
OF cee
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Feb.8th
1919

Z./&

Mr & .C Kemper
EXec. Secretary A.T.A.

Dear Sir
Referring to your letter of Feb 5th.as to presenr adds

-ress of Mr John A.ﬁétzel éf the Alabama Chapter. The last we hgard 3

.

‘of him in Jan. 1916, when he was in the office of Mr A.W h South

Yours fa}fﬁfull

J -
oW
Secretary

’_/
o
”
Iy

ey




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

MR .E .C
EXE

Dear S

e¢d our

will r

A.I.A.

.3) E

2. I
_l;nricau Ingi, of Arohiients [
ALABATA CHAPTER RECEIVED |

\ APR 14 1518 |

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS  /
/ REFERRED . ... ...

i

/

FApril I2 I1919.

Fd
Fal

KEMPER, /
CUTIVE SECRETARY /
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS .

ir:
Your: letter of April 4th received. Wehave about -exhaust-

efforts to locate Wgtzel-.We are still on the lookout and

AN |

eport if successful.

/ Yours faithfully

Pty TR
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E. L. PIERCE, PRESIDENT J. A, WHALING, VICE-PRESIDENT A. D. ALLIBONE, AUDITOR
W. i.. KEEN, VICE-PRESIDENT R. W. SWIFT, VICE-PRESIDENT J. C. RAWN, CONSULTING ENGINEER

SOLVAY COLLIERIES COMPANY

MINES MINES
8IG SANDY, W. VA, :' L L::‘_CAfTER' Gl B'HRU‘I:‘:_VI:";_?::";NMS:‘ SPRINGTON, W. VA,
MARYTOWN, W. VA, EGY REAS. b MV VA WESTERLY, W. VA.
KINGSTON, W. VA, HEMPHILL, W. VA.
GENERAL OFFICES WILLIAMSON, W. VA,

SYRACUSE, N. Y.

HUNTINGTON, W. VA,

\ F. N
Hat g
‘&‘ A August 14“{;h’ 1919. PLEASE REFER TO
IN YOUR REFLY

L‘a‘t?w.ﬁﬂ}wu?" R ADDRESS WECORn]

NOTED OGN CAH i

Amerj_ean: Ins‘t;it,ute of A;-c:h:ift;ects, f I CARDS st i

| | voTeED DONSTENCH.S '

The Octagon, ] !

NOTED _ ;

Washington, De Ce TR Em———————
Gentlenens

During the war quaddress was so uncertaln that I
got out of communication with your office, and for the last
several years, I have not been affiliasted with any locasl chap-
tere

I am now permanently locsted in Huntington, West
Virginia, but I do not believe we have a chapter in this State.
I judge that Cincinnati woewld be the nearest point by rall, and

PAL_ LR E D) A AN

I would like to learn Just what &t@ﬁ% to affﬂlla%e myself with
the Cincinnatl chapters

Yours very truly,

wng 0 -L g
Box #548,

Huntington, We Vae \

il Howiiane, . QnchitEet
fcmi‘ ALz
KM,Y\&\.




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON. WASHINGTON, D.C. CQP Y

imgust. 27,1918,

My dear lMr.Vetzel:

e ————

Absence from the eity has dels yed & reply o yours

of “ugust l4th.
You are still a member of the Alabame Chapters P
Vest Virginia is in the territory of the m».umg;

Chaptor and thersofore you ghould bo reassigned Lo the Chapter.

enclose & marked copyef the by-laws and if you will mmm pro-

cedure indleated we will male tho trensfor promptlye

Tou will note that the first requieitionis a letter
from the Secretary of the old Chapters

Assuring you &f every cocporation, I am
Vory 4“ruly yours,

Executive Sgerotarye

MroJohn & Wetzal,
Box 548, Fmntingden,
lgst Virginie.

Kis

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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E, L. PIERCE. PRESIDENT J. A, WHALING, VICE-PRESIDENT A, D. ALLIBONE, AUDITOR
W. L. KEEN, VICE-PRESIDENT R. W, SWIFT, VICE-PRESIDENT J, C, RAWN, CONSULTING ENGINEER

SOLVAY COLLIERIES COMPANY

MINES MINES
E. L, LANCASTER. A, B, RAWN, GEN'L MGR.
BIG SANDY, W, VA, Semlp il o HUNTINGTON, W. VA, SPRINGTON, W. VA.
MARYTOWN. W, VA. WESTERLY. W. VA.
KINGSTON, W. VA, HEMPHILL, W. VA.
GENERAL OFFICES WILLIAMSON, W, VA.

SYRACUSE, N. Y.
HUNTINGTON, W. VA,

PLEASE REFER TO

Octobsr 18, 1919

IN YOUR REPLY

The American Institute of Architects,

The Octagon -~

washington, L. C, p
Gantlemen: f{fﬁj
. I still receive mail/{grwarded t0 me from

28k that you have my ad-

Katonah, New York, and I vould

dress changed on your files,/As I am now permanently

located at Huntington, Wegt Virginia, Post Office box

#1548, I have the mat{fr of my transfer froam the Alabama , f)
L4

Chapter in their hands, but as yet have not received a

i
raplye. /
/
R Very truly yours,

AL BERSHIP OR ADDRESS, RECU#HD
27/ | SOLVAY Cwﬁ{[;-‘lwmum

Mgineering Department

VT ON CARDS

NOTED ON STENG)

:ﬁnguqfa%?

= =
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D.C. COP Y

v

Hoverber 3, 1919,

. Vetzels

- Your letter of October 18 was received in due course
and we changed the record of your address, but I see no acknowledg-
ment was made to your query concerning your transfer.

Ve had a letier from the Secretary of the Alabama
Cihapter in this matter, and I have asked him to send me & Simed —
communication to the offect thut you are in good standing there.
Upon recelipt of this we will Imediately make the transfer. It is
all a routine procedure which we are required to obzerve.

Sincerely,

Executive Secretary.

F

i -

"Te John A. Vetzel 31
PuOsBOR GAON. ./

untington, VoA

R/

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

—
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ALABAMA CHAPTER
OF
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Birmingham, Ala.,
Nov. 20, 1919.

Mr. E. C. Kemper,
Executive S8ecretary A.I.A.,
The Octagon House,
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir:

This is to certify that Mr. John A. Wetzel, who has applied
for transfer to another Chapter, is in good standing with the
Alabama Chapter.

Yours very truly,
| o Al S

———

—

[ ‘_’ ‘]‘
P 4 -':‘
J,k A..' g,(. lq
@ - g \.rl' \(‘
P N Ko, )
vy
e LY ‘{J\‘:
.\li ’ - .J! ‘\ \f*
b \ g '.":f 4
Q. *5
C)F"' s ¢ :
\.:I;:l \.I

A.T.A
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C Y
f THE @CTAGON, WASHINGTON, D.C.
N\
Movorber 29, 1919, P 5
Lo
L™ T

/F.-r-'r. hatzals
fe have received the necessary coumnication from the
Secrotory of the Alebara Chapter, and this will formally mdvise you
of your tranefer to the Pitisburgh Chaphlor,
. The Seeretaries of tho Alobea aud Pliteburph Chaptors
havo bean;udvimd, and yow are now an Institute mewher in good' stande

ing in the Mittaburgh Chantor, /

Sincerely yours,
Txecutive Secretory.

re Jdohn fe Totzel
Pu0.Jox BAK, O
b ington, LeVa,

coPrY TO

¥

FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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soPyY A
March 7th’ 192 it

Louig Stevens,Treas.,
Pitteburgh ChapteryA.leAe [ Refep
Century Bldg., PittsburgyPa, : %x,::ﬂ.

Dear Sirg-

I am enclosing $7.50 for 1920 dues,
and desire to be transferred to the NeY.City
Chapter. I presume the 1921 dues should be
paid the local Chapters
Very truly yours,
(signed) John A Wetzel,
e =
% he e " 130 East 15 Street
Ne YeCity
01ld Address =

Box 548 « ,
Huntington,iiest Va,
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

April 11, 1821,

My dear Mr, vetsolie

In sccordance with s lotter received fram \r. Housh,
Seorctary of the Pittsburgh Chapter, please be advised that
you have been transforred ss an Institute membor in good
standing to the New York Chapter, effoctive April 11, 1921,

The Seerotaries of the Pittsburgh and Hew York Chapters
have been advised sccordinglye |

By direction of the Secrsieary, : i

Very truly yours,

Ixecutive Secrotary.
¥re. John Aa Yf:@'t-“l,
150 Zast Fifteenth St.,
How York City.

Laly

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C@PY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

December 10, 1923,

Dear Hr, VWetzeli=

1% vas with regret that the Treasurer had to report to the
Officers and Diractors of the Imstitute at their last neeting a
large amount still in default covering payment of dues for the
current years

The Direetors disousaad the matter seriously ss the money is
needad to weet the balance of our obligstions for the year and
noreover it seened to thenm not quite fair that members who have
paid thelr dues are not only meeting their own obligationa, but
assisting to pay the eash expense necessary to supply the Journal,
etc.s to those members who have not paid their dues, The Directors
pasaed the following resclutiont

RESOLVED, that those members delinquent for more than one
year on January l, 1824, be given until February 1, 1924,
to make payment in whole or to reach some agreement with
the Treasurer aa to future payment. Otherwise the Insati-
tute membarship of each delinquent coming under this reso-
lution shall be terminated on March 1, 1924, upon notice
%o him from the Secratary to that effect,

I an sending you this as aniappesl to make & remittance to the
Treasurer of $40,00, inoluding the dues for 1923 whish, as you know,
were payable eleven months agoe

I trust that you will write me promptly and elso frankly if for
any reason you cannot pay all or any part of the amount at the pre-
sent moment.

Hoping that you will do your pert to help the Tressurer make &
better report st the next meeting of the Board of Direstors, I remain,

Sineerely yours,

Treasurer,

¥Mr. John A, ?e'otael,
Rm 5952 Grand Central Berminal Bldg.,
New York City, N. Y.

DEW:VEB
COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D, C. COPY

Copy to the Seeretary,
New York Chepter.

January 10, 1934

Dear kr. Vietzel:

This will acknowledge your check of 310,00, received
on Decenbaer 27th, to apply on account of yowr Institute dues
for 1931, 1932, and 1933, togethar with the application for
romigsion of youw pusi dues upon the payment in full for dues
for 1933.

The approval of tho New York Chapter hus been raceived,
and a8 soon as the balence of $15.00 is paid, we will be in a
position to credit your uccount in full for those yeurs.

By this tire you will have received the letter of Presideat
Kussell to ¢the membership, outlining the plan to propose a reduc-
tion of future dues %o the Convention in liay. Perhups this
plan would prove of benefit to you in lightening the dues burden
for 1934 end subsequent yesars.

" Sincerely vours,

Exesutive hHogretary.
Mr. John A, Vietzel,

12¢h floor, 542 Tifth Avenue,
Hew York, 1. Y.

K/g

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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DUES REMIT{‘I;;D—‘FCIET 1931 and 1932

( N gl — -
Ads't. Treasurer

Remission of Dues has been approved by Chapter.

(coPY) July 31, 1933
TO THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Tae Octacon, Wasmingron, D. C.
Edwin Bergstrom, Treasurer DR.

AnNvaL Duks, January 1, 1933, to December 31, 1933, inclusive ............. $25 | 00
Annual Dues shall be due and payable on the first day of the fiscal year
and if not pgid within three months thereafter, shall be in default.

* 123?5F0r193land1932 50

) R W=7 S A BB PO
y | \':';"}\\,h" b ; * %‘?\ n’é{'_: S
’ ,.-I a . I “ﬁ :w’// -— —_— .‘I. _h » ) L -
® =1 7

© A ‘ ""5” il 973
i \Vﬂr. John A. Wetzel, = 2%, é\q
/ Y 8 12th Floor, 542 Fifth Ave.; .\ © gp. / =]

v >, | &

New York, N. Y. 7 Ge
Y o s -

tain original bill and mail this copy with your check. Your check duly endorsed wiil'be'cdlra;'e’i)?btbr‘ :
receipt, Special receipt will be mailed upon request, Checks payable to The American Institute
of Architects, Please call attention to any change in your address or error in this bill,

S/
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COPY 1’&)

PRESIDENT

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Februery 20, 1936,

Dear lir, Wetzel: . ‘ [\

We write with regret to advise you of the termina@ion of
your membership in the Institute and the Chapber to which you
are assigned, effeotive December 31, 1938, i

As steted in the Nntice of Desember 6th, the Board of
Directors extended the time limit for paymont of dues.in default
to January 3l. It directed that 1936 dues be not charged against
the acoeounts of those memberships so torminatoeds

The Officers and Board sineerely heépe thet as soon as improve .
6d conditions enable you to renew your support of the Institute h
and the Chapter you will apply for reinstatement in the manner ‘
indioated an the enclosed exoorpt. !

By direction of the Socrotary. 5 i

Sinocrely yours, N

Exooutive Sccretary.

K:G
Enclosure

v

Mr, John A, Weigel
2819 Conneocticut Avenue
Washington, D, A,

SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D: C.

April 15, 1942

Dear Mr. Wotsel:
_.‘-'_-..—ﬂ'.-——‘““ I

In reply to your letter of April 13

In order for a former corporate member of The Institute
to be reinstated ho need omly address a letter to The Secre-
tary of The Instituie requesting reinstatement, sending with
his letier his remittance covering all dues in default st
the time of his termination, plus $20.00 for one year's dues
in advance, plus $5.00 for the readmission fee.

According to Institute records your membership was
terminated December 31, 1935 at which time you owed dues for
1935 « §15.00 and belance on 1931-33 dues - $10.00. Your request for
mro:ln;;;tnmm t, therefore, should be accompanisd by your check

Applicants for reinstatement alse have te be clear of any
indebtedness to the chapter to which they were formerly ase
signed.

The Board of Direotors has ruled that duse of members in
the :md forces below the runk of commissioned oficer may be
!ﬂ L]

The Institute does not set local chapter duss. A corpore
ate member of The Institute must be assigned to the chapter of )
his cheice within the state in which he maintains his legal
residence or principal place of husinese. ‘

Bincerely yours, ' Lo |

Executive Becretary

Mr. John A. Wetsel, R.i. R
410 Glean Circle ;o l\\.
Decatur, Georgia O T

3.
PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER \‘
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2303 WASHINGTON AVENUE

MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA

THIRD FLOOR
1427 | STREET, N. W.
WASHINGTON 5, D. C,

May 1953

Mr. CLAIR DITCHY, SECRETARY,
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS,
1735 New York AVENUE, N.W.,
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

DEAR MR. DITCHY:

| HAVE BEEN IN TOUCH WITH ALLEN L. BARTLETT, SECRETARY OF THE ALABAMA SOCIETY,
AND HE SUGGESTS THAT | WRITE YOU IN REGARD TO THE REINSTATEMENT OF MY MEMBER~-
SHIP,

| WAS ADMITTED TO THE INSTITUTE PRIOR TO |93, AND | BELIEVE THAT IT WAS
DURING 1913 THAT | ASSISTED IN FORMING THE PRESENT ALABAMA SOCIETY, TOGETHER
WITH MR, FAVROT, OoF NEw ORLEANS, GEORGE B. ROGERS OF MOBILE, AND A GROUP
FROM OTHERS PARTS OF THE STATE. FOR A NUMBER OF YEARS | WAS A MEMBER OF THE
NEW York C1TYy CHAPTER AND CAME TO WASHINGTON, D. C., AaBouT 1933.

ACCORD ING TO MY BEST MEMORY, | WAS ACTIVE IN THE WASHINGTON CHAPTER FOR AT
LEAST A YEAR, AND | BELIEVE THAT | ASKED FOR A FORMAL RESIGNATION WITH DUES
PAID IN FULL AT THE TIME | SEVERED MY CONNECTION.

] WOULD LIKE VERY MUCH TO ARRANGE TO BE REINSTATED, AND WILL APPRECIATE YOUR
CHECKING BACK IN THE RECORDS OF MY MEMBERSHIP AND ADVISING JUST WHAT ACTION
WiLL BE REQUIRED.

| AM A REGISTERED ARCHITECT IN THE STATES OF GEORGIA AND ALABAMA AT PRESENT,
AND HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN REGISTERED IN COLORADO AND NEW YORK STATE.

VERY TRULY vouns, ~

)

JOHN A. WETZEL, ARCHITECT.

JAW/EAH

ARCHITECTURAL - STRUCTURAL. - MECHANICAL - ELECTRICAL - CIVIL

RICHARD J. ADAMS, A, I. A,
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Vheno Lgprseo

Administration Building
1735 New York Avenue, N.W, Masy &, 1953

Dear Mr. Wetzel:

We are pleased to have your ingulry of May lst, indicating your
interest in spplying for rezduission to membership in The Imstitute.

From our records it appears that your membership lapsed on December
31, 1935, and thet you owed for Institute dues for the period of
1931-1933 %15.00 and 1935 - $15.00 - a total of $30.00. At that
tine you were un &ssigned meimher of the New York Chapter, and 1t may
be there were some outstending chapter dues zz well, For informe-
tion on this point you might write to the Executive 3ecretary, iirs.
Jene C, Short, 115 East 40th Street, New York 16, New York,

It would be necassery to file an epplication in sccordance with the
sttached form, &nd in addition to payment of past dues, =3 indicated
ehove, payment of £10,00 for the readmission fee, and one year's In-
stitute dues in advence, §50.00, would be required.

The handling of an application for readmission is the same ss for
thet of & new member and further procedure is csrried on by this
office,

It i not ciesr from your letter whether you anticipete affilistion
with the Washington-Matropoliten Chapter or the Alabame Society of
Arghitects, where you would h&ave to apply for en spplication foram,

We tierefore give you below the sddresses of both chapters in case you
wish to conltact thems

Washington-Metropoliten Chaptert Mrs. Dorothy MacHatton,
kxecutive wecretury, 1612 Eye 3treet, K.W., Waghington 6, D.C.

Alebena Socicty of Architectst Allen L. Bartleti, Secretury
4024, 10th Avenue, “outl, Birminghem 6, Alsbema

Let us know if you have any further gquastdons, or we can be of any
agsistance, '

3incerely yours,

<

Jo wu Rankin
Administretive Yecretery

Mr. Joln 4, Wetzel
1427 1 3treet, N.W,
Weahington 5, D. C.

Enc.
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CHRIS J. SHERL.OCK MORELAND GRIFFITH SMITH, A. 1. A, RICHARD J. ADAMS, A.l. A.

SHERLOCK, SMITH & ADAMS

ARCHITECTS & ENGI!NEERS

303 WASHINGTON AVENUE

e Loom MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA

1427 | STREET, N. W. ;
WASHINGTON 5, D. C. JUNE |6, 53

MR. J,W.RANKIN

AMER ICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
741 NEw YORk Ave., N.W,
WasHINGTON, 6 D.C,

DEAR MR, RANKIN,

PLEASE REFER TO YOUR LETTER OF May 8TH, REGARDING MY REINSTATEMENT IN
THE INSTITUTE.

ENCLOSED FIND CHECK FOR $30.00 COVERING INDEBTEDNESS TO THE NATIONAL
CHAPTER YEARS [931-33 AnD 1935. | AM APPLYING FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE
ALABAMA SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS.

THANKS FOR YOUR HELP.

R _
< Jogn A.WETZEETMJMJHIHP

REGISTERED ARCHITECT

ARCHITECTURAL - STRUCTURAL - MECHANICAL - ELECTRICAL - CivIL




‘A4, Form St
4152 APPLICATION NO AP 9484

Dated July 9, 19 53,
Received July 13, 19 53.
Granted September 15,1953.

MEMBERSHIP N2 g/q/

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

READMISSION TO
APPLICATION FOR/’MEMBERSHIP

B9

Qo

Q&

§8 RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE

o=

o8

5 2

22 A Name of applicant......Jokn. Albert Wetzel. Chapter _Alabama Society

=2 o . C/o Sherlock, Smith & Adams, 303 Washington Avenue

2= B ress of apPlicant oyt gy y AL EIR T s

8= C  Applicant proposed by.....T. Hi Ellis and _Moreland Griffith Smith

= >

éj D  Application received with check for $.30a00Q........... on June 30, 19 53

g‘a ‘! ":-* - ......".....I'......'.'..Jlﬂ- 16 -

*;,;' E  A4pplication rx&% or rorrecr:‘on.'féo OO July 2,7’ gg;

52 fl"or' advice of good stﬁndir_lg in _y'ew_l Io_;')k Chapter) JULY <1y .

S5 F  Application in due order on. L0004, _stanaling August 27, 1953.

= M

g tr Record of registration, Form 8§39, Sent{Ala.)duly. 27,.19 53, Received.August 3, 1953.

28

E 5 G Notices sent to chapter executive committee:

(é) :T;E (a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on ... ... 19......, on 19

=0

é E (b) Form 812, 30-day extension ending on.. 19......, on 19

cz) “E Acknowledgments to applicant,3pwupukersxand chapter on : July 27, 1953 .
§e]

@8 I Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending admission

ZE) % T wodeiagk received on............ - July 14, 19 53,

% g J No report from chapter executive committee on 19 .

8% K Adpplication sent to The Board of Examiners om ccoooooeoeeeeee oo August 4, 1953,

ES

é’ é L The Board of Examiners reported on application on August 4, 1953.

=2

2 § M Applicant wes admitted on September 15,1953,

% é N  Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter andketver

E a LERIPrupnswE. on : September 15,1953.
(o]

<§z 1] O  Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and §............ooec..........

s returned to applicant on 19

o

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
I, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
John Albert Wetzel
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
Institute and assign him to membership in the Alabama Society Chapter.

Date September 15, 19 53 %"‘”—’&/\ (b‘al_,w\ W
ecretary

(a
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State whether
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APPLICATION NQ 9,84

INSTRUCTIONS

Type in_all information carefully and
sign with ink,

Mail this original and check for $20.00
to The Secretary, The American Institute
of Architects, 1741 New York Avenue,
N. W., Washington 6, D. C.

File the duplicate, on yellow paper, with
the secretary of the local Chapter of The
Institute.

The American Institute of Architects

%

APPLICATION FOR CORPORATE MEMBERSHIP

f

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full nameis JOHN ALBERT WETZEL

2. I ama NATURAL citizen of the United States.

3. My legal residence is iI(l the City of MoBILE

County of MoBILE State of ALABAMA

4. My address in The Institute records will be 303 WASHINGTON AVE. MONTGOMERY, ALA.
OFF ICE ADDRESS
Number Strees

City Zons State

5. I am engaged in the profession of architecture as ARCHITECTURAL ENGINEER

ALABAMA SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS, A,l.A, Chapter.

6. I desire to be a member of the

7. I declare that I will comply with the By-laws; and the Standards of Professional Practice of The
American Institute of Architects, which are attached hereto; and the Rules and Regulations sup-
plementary thereto; and that I understand the duties, responsibilities, and obligations of a mem-
ber of The Institute; and that I have read and understand all the information contained in this
form and its attachments.

8. I have filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the Chapter above named. I
' am not mdebted to The Institute or to any of its component organizations.

9. I enclose my check for $20.00, for admlssmn fee and the first year’s annual dues, of which $1.00
is for a yéar’s subscription td the Bulletin of The American Institute of Architects. Itis my under-
standing that if I am not admitted to membership $10 00 will be returned to me, and $10.00 retained
by The Institute as an examination fee. :

196
— ety Applwum a-ncm fuu name in sk -

s oD e, 12312357 (3,},5{:7)4‘_) -
L.

b fw/m 3 &

VRS < 3o

-2

2S-ST-1T "A9¥—000¢
IS wiod VIV
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STATISTICS

10. Date of birth JuLy 7 ,|886 Place of birth PARIS, ILLINOIS

11.(a¢) I am registered leicensed to practice architecture in the following-named statess
GORG1A AND ALABAMA

() I passed the State Board Examination in the following-named statess COLORER0
New YORK
GEORGIA AND ALABAMA BY RECIPROCITY
(¢) I hold Certificate No.............. -.of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards,

for having passed their Standard Examination.

EDUCATION
12.(a) 1 attended high schools, private schools, colleges, universities, as follows:
Name of School, College, University Locatign N:a'r?f 4 na'a‘lf{n D,
PAR 1S HIGH SCHOOL PARIS (LL. ¥ 156% e
WABASH COLLEGE CRAWFORDSVILLE IND. 2
Univ. oF PENN. PHILADELPHIA, Pa. 4 1910 B.S. IN ARCH,

(5) I have held the following-named scholarships or other honor awards, and have traveled in
the following-named countries:

FRANCE, GERMANY, ENGLAND AND SWITZERLAND .

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as drafisman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

From To
JoHN RusseLL Pope 542 FiFTh AveE. N,Y.CiTY 192 1933 CHIEF DRAFTSMAN
SUPERVISING ARCHITECTS OFFICE, WASHINGTON 193 1937 LiAsoN ARCHITECT
RoBerT ano Co. INC. ARCHTS. AND ENGRs:
ATLANTA GA, I9ag |9h8 ARCH, ENGINEER
FRED CLARKE, MOBILE ALA, 19 1950 AssocIATE

SHERLOCK, SMITH AND ADAMS, MONTGOMERY, ALA,|950 To PRESENT DATE ARCH., ENGR,
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. 1 list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or as a public official
or have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or
corporations or public office and of schools or colleges).

) From Te
As AN INDIVIDUAL , GREELEY, CoLOo. 1910 1912
MOBILE, ALA. AND HUNTINGTON WEST VA., 1912 1921 (2 YRS ouT FOR
15. Is architecture your principal vocation? WAR, IsT. LT. ENGRS

YEs.

BUSINESS AFFILIATIONS

16. [ list below other business in which I participate or own an interest, and the extent of such par-
ticipation or interest. NONE

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
17. Member of Institute from 9|3 to 1936
18. Junior of Institute from to
19. Associate of Chapter from to
20. Junior Associate of Chapter from to
21. Student Associate of Chapter from to
22. Member of State Organization in from to

ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS

(The two proposers must be corporate members of The Institute in good standing.)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made hereinabove by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for his honorable standing in this community and
in his profession, and I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

I have known the applicant for Ko years. I have known the applicant for & years.

s P2 ECR N PP PSS,

Proposer Profbser

Addrass

Address
NMonrce Lo, M"d-" = ey i
. )

/ H Ecley D) preComre ¥ /’]/‘ -
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ALABAMA SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1953 OFFICERS

LAWRENCE S. WHITTEN PRESIDENT
552 BROWN-MARX BUILDING; BIRMINGHAM 3

FARROW LEE TITTLE VICE-PRESIDENT
408 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING; MONTGOMERY 4

ALLEN L. BARTLETT SECRETARY
1778 VALLEY AVENUE; BIRMINGHAM 9

PAUL M. SPEAKE TREASURER

3004 SEVENTH AVENUE, SOUTH; BIRMINGHAM 5
1853 DIRECTORS

WILLIAM P. SHAW NORTHERN DISTRICT

RAYMOND C. SIZEMORE CENTRAL DISTRICT
ARCH R. WINTER SOUTHERN DISTRICT
FARKER A. NARROWS IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT

11 July, 1953

Mr, Jo W, Rankin

Administrative Secretary

The American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N.W,
Washington 6, D.C,

Dear MNr, Rankin:

Enclosed herewith are two sets of AIA Form S2 in duplicate, properly
filled out for the applications for membership in the American In=
stitute of Architects for the following:

MR. HENRY GRADY JACKSON, JR.

MR, JOHN AIBERT WETZEL
These forms indicate the fa vorable action taken by the Executive
Committee of our Chapter at its quarterly meeting held at Montggmery
on July 10, 1953 on these two applicants, We trust the origingd
application form and accompanying $20,C0 check have already been
received by you.

We hope these two applications will be promptly processed.

Yory truly yours,

Allen L, Bartlett,
Secly, ASA of the AIA

cc: Whitten
Speake
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AILA. Form S2
2000~—5-1-46

pe in name
officer and
pter.

735 gla)@York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

=1

'ype in dates
d_name of
plicant.

the AIA Archi

g
]
3
g
|

applicant.
rike out the

ords “legal

sidence” or
pprincipel
‘place of busi-
88"  which-

ublished without writtergge;

Dype in name
of ohapter.

o

Pype in name
g applicant.
o

Name of Chapter
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

ALABAMA SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS

FAVORABLE RECOMMENDATION OF CHAPTER
ON APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS:

19 53, vouching for the honorable standing of

RESOLUTION

“Whereas, JOHN AIBERT WETZEL an architect having his
berboeixbooe

principal place of business  within the territory of this
Chapter duly applied on 9 July 19 53 for membership in The
American Institute of Architects; and

“W hereas, the Executive Committee of this Chapter has examined the
statements made by him in his application for such membership and believes
that the statements are true and correct and that the applicant is an architect
of integrity and ability and of honorable standing in this community and
among his fellow architects and able to undertake the financial obligations of
such membership to The Institute and this Chapter ; therefore be it

“Resolved, That the ALABAMA SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS Chapter,
The American Institute of Architects, vouches for the honorable character
and standing of JOHUN AIBERT WETZEL an applicant for admission
to membership in The Institute, believes lim able to undertake the financial
obligations of that membership, and recommends to The Board of Directors of
The Institute his admission to membership in The Institute and this Chapter.”

NE AP

b the undersipaed.  BAGDOEREY ° Miaeama sociETy oF apchcts Chapter
1 ﬁ]at aw é}Y i

The American Institute of Architects, do hereby cert
resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of this Chapter at a duly called meeting thereof
held on 10 July

John Albert Wetzel

recommending his admission to membership in The Institute:

lowing 1s a true copy of a

in the community, and

Date 11 July 1953 . @@HW ;— '

Secretary
(Strike out title not applicabls)
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July 3, 1953 i

Alabama Soclety of Architects
Montgomery, Alabama

Attention: Mr. Allen Bartlett, Secretary

Gentlemens

T understand that Mr, John A. Wetzel of Sherlock, Smith
and Adams is applying to the Alabama Socliety for membership
reinstatement into the American Institute of Architects.

While associated with Mr. Wetsel at Sherlock, Smith and
Adams he displayed a keen interest in the profession and I am
sure that his sense of ethios, his understanding of peopls and
his background will all be beneficial $o our organization.

I heartily recommend that his membership be reinstated into
the American Institute of Architects.

Sineerely,

Joseph L, Donofro, A.I.A.
Consulting Engineer

JlDseg
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SHERLOCK, SMITH & ADAMS, INC. [H]A'R
ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS
303 WASHINGTON AVE. MONTGOMERY, ALA.

10 Juiy 1953

MR, ALLEN BARTLETT

SECRETARY OF ALABAMA SOCIEYY OF ARCHIECTS,
1779 VaLLEY Avewue,

BIRMINGHAM 9, ALABAMA,

DeArR MR, BaAnTLEYTS

JOMN A, WEVZEL INFORMS ML TMAY HE 1S APPLYING FOR REINSTATEMENT N THE

AMER 1CAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS AND MEMBERSHIP IN THE ALABAMA SOCIETY OF
ARCHITECTS,

MR. WEYZEL CAME WITH OUR ORGANIZATION IN TMT SUMMER OF 1951 anND wE MAVE

BEEN CLOSELY ASSOGCIATED ON A NUMBER OF IMPORTANY JOBS SINCE THAT TINE. |
UNBERSTAND THAT NE WAS AN ACTIVE MEMBER N THE A.l.A, FOR rwzutv-vuacz (23)
YEARS AND ALLOWED WIS MEMBERSHIP TO LAPSE N Dectmeer, 1936,

IN ADDITION TO MY PERSONAL ACQUAINTANCE WiTH MIS WORK | KNGW OF NIS EXPERIENCE
AS A PRACTHC ING ARCMITECT IN GREELEY, COLORADO AND MOBILE, ALABAMA, AND AS A
STAFF MEMBER OF SEVERAL LARGE OFFICES OF NATIONAL REPUTATION.

IY @1VES ME PLEASURE TO ENDORSE NIS APPLICATION,

VERY TRULY YOURS,

Ricnaro J. Apans, A, l.A,
SHERLOCK, SMITH & ADAMS,

RIA MaM
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Administration Building
1735 New York Avenue, R. W.

Dear Mr. Bartletts

With reference to your letter of July 11, 1953, concerning the
applications for membership to The Institute, of Henry Grady Jackson, Jr.
and John Albert Wetgzel, plesse be advised that this offige has not
received these mpplications to date.

However, as soom as the applicetions are forwarded to us, they can be
put forward and will receive our best attention.

We are in receipt of your resclution recommending that these epplicants
be admitted to membership.

Sincerely yours,

Secrestery to
The Board of Examiners

Mr. Allen L. Bartlett, Secretary
AMabema 8ociety Chapter, A.I.A.
4024 Tenth Avenue, South
Birmingham 5, Alebema

FHG/mj §
Enelosures
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or stud

CHRIS J. SHERLOCK /}/‘g MORELAND GRIFFITH SMITH, A. 1. A, RICHARD J. ADAMS, A. L. A,
7

AN?%F¥;//] «%)4A
“'/” SHERLOCK, SMITH & ADAMS
/% "\1\}/ \ . ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS

/
M MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA

1427 | STREET, N. W.
WASHINGTON 5, D. G.

28 JuLy 1953

MR. J. W. RANKIN, ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS,

THE OCTAGON,

741 New York AVENUE, N.W.,

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

DEAR MR. RANKIN:

ON JuLY |6TH MR. BARTLETT OF THE ALABAMA CHAPTER WROTE THAT YOU HAD NOT AT THAT
TIME RECEIVED YOUR COPIES OF MY APPLICATION FOR REINSTATEMENT, CHECKS, ETC.

THESE WERE PUT IN THE MAIL THE MONDAY FOLLOWING THE FRIDAY MEETING, AND | WOULD
LIKE TO HAVE YOUR ADVICE AS TO WHETHER THEY REACHED YOU SAFELY.

VERY TRULY YOURS, 1;5Q~
JoHnN A. WETZEL, ARCHITECT,

SHERLOCK, SMITH & ADAMS.

JAW/EAH

ARCHITECTURAL - STRUCTURAL - MECHANICAL - ELECTRICAL - C|VIL
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Adniuistration Bullding
1735 NHew York Avenue, N.W. July <8, 1953

Mr. John Albert Weblsel

€/o Sherlouk, Smith & Adeas
303 Washington Avenue
Hontgowery, Alabaua

Dear Mr. Welssls

Your apilication for recdaission to amembership in The Institute
end assignment to the Alabuma Society of Architectshhas been
raceived, as well &3 your payments totalling $90.00 coveriug
pest dues of $30.00, resdmission fee of $10.00, and #50.00 dues
in advance.

Your desire to again become & member of the 4.I.A. is spprecisted

The application is being put forward &nd you may be sure The
Secretuary will do everything he car to expediis its progress.

3incersely yours,

SO LSRN R

ecratuly

GBC/fhy

Copy to the 3ecretury,
Alebuma Society of Architects, A.T1.A.

y
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OctacoN, WasHINGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF
John_Albert Wetzel, Montgomery, Ala.

(Nama aof Applicant)

SECRETARY,

Boarp oF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Auburn, Alabama

Address

Dear Sir:

‘The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice
architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files.

Date...... JULE. 2T, ..19.53 CxCan lopaa

Secretary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? .............\ S e A B B
2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?........c....cc..c..... or by exemption? St B

3. What was the scope of the examination?

6. Date of first registration.. (> Yo *—‘? \ 3 Is it current?....... &  wervz il

) ) ® Alabama Board for Registration of
Date. Maaclas 2 7 19.03..0 Architects
(j \ (Name of Board)
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Administration Building ‘
173% New York Avenue, R.¥, July 28, 1953

Mrs. Jane C. Short, Exesutive Searetary
New York Chevter, A.I.4.

11% E#st 40th Street

How York 16, New York

Desr Mrs. Shortt

We have recelved, recently, an spplication for Peudmission to
corporate membershlp in the &.7.4. and the Alubema Society of
irchitects from Mr. John Albert Wetzel, Ufo Sherlock, Smith &
Adems, 303 Wsshirgton Avenue, Montgomery, Alabema.

Hr. VWetzel formerly wua & nember of the A.I.A. aussigned to the
Hew York Chapter, snd his membershlpy wus terminsted on December
31, 1935, for the nun-payment of A.l.4, dues for the yeers 1931-
1633 and 1$35. He now hus taken cure of those dues.

¥e writa to esk if the New York Chupiter hes any record of any
dues owsd to it by HMr. Wetzel. If 30, they should be paid hefore
farther considaration i8 given to his apylicntion.

We shell spprecicie hesring frow you in thie matier, wad, if you
should write to Kr. Wetzel, ask thet you lebt us huve a copy of
Four letier

3insersly yours,

,;;;h%;/{i?

(Miss) Florence H.Gerveis
3ecretury to The Board of Examiners, i.l.4.

Copy to the Secretary,
Alsbema Sozlety of Architects, A.I.A.
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115 EAST FORTIETH STREET

NEW YORK 16 NEW YORK

NEW YORK CHAPTER - AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Avgust 12, 1953

Mr. George B, Cummings

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N, W,
Waghington 6, D. C,

Dear Sir:

The offlce of the American Institute of Arch-
1tects closed for vacatlon on July 27, and
wilill re-open on August 24, The matter re-
ferred to In your letter of August 10, will
be given prompt attention at that time.

Yours truly,
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/

7

. g WESTERN UNION 7

SENDING BLANK

KGG  THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF mfﬂm August 14, 1953

Mrs. Jens C. Short Executive-Secretary
New York Chapter, Ael.k.

115 Bast 40th Street

New York, New York

Res John Albert Wetssl. Holding fimal sction for advise
of New York Chapter. Please advise. '

Florenece H. Gorvais
Secretary to ' =
The Board of Examiners

Send the above message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

PLEASE TYPE OR WRITE PLAINLY WITHIN BORDER—DO NOT FOLD

1269—(5-50)
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115 EAST FORTIETH STREET
NEW YORK 16 NEW YORK

NEW YORK CHAPTER - AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

8/26/53

Miss Florence H. Gervais

Tihe American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N. W,
Washington 6, D. C,

Dear Miss Gervais:

This is to inform you, that Mr. John Albert Wetzel
is in good standing.

Sincerely yours,

Margot A. Henkel

Assistant to
Executive Secretary
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

September 15, 1953

Administration Building
1735 New York Avenue, R. W.

Mr. John Albert Wetzel, A.I.A.
¢/o Sherlock, Smith & Adams
303 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama

Dear Nr. Retgel:

The Secretary 1s happy to inform you that your application for readmission
to membership in The Institute wes acted on favorably by The Boerd of
Directors and that you were readmittsd to corporate membership in The
Institute and amsigned to membership in the Alabama Society Chapter,
effective September 15, 1953. iou will be & member of that Chapter, or
of some other chapter if you later transfer thereto, until your
membership in The Institute terminates.

The Board of Directors welcomes you again to membsrship in The Institute
eand The Secretary's office is at your service to the extent of its powers.

The policles and activities of The Institute are developed largely

from problems erising within the chapters. By teking an active part in
your chapter affairs, you will contribute to the advancement of the
objects of The Institute and will incresse the benefite to be derived
from Institute membership.

We bespeak your active cooperation.,

Sincerely yours,

Secretary
QBO/fhg

Enclosurss
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John A. Wetzel, Architect
"South Walden” Telephone
Ogyster Bay Road Qulf Shores
Foley, Alabama JO 8-5179

March 9, 1960.

American Institute of Architects
1632 K Street,
Washington, 6, D. C.

Gentlemen: -

. Has the question ever been brought be%‘ore the Institute
as ‘to Jowering the annual dues for retired Architects?
R ' '-‘.is it possible for a retired architect to maintain
Ve is fational membership in the Institute without paying state

dues?

AR ’ -

i\ Very truly yours, a \A/
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. March 17, 1960

Mr. John A, Wetzel, A.I.A.

"South Walden”

Oyster Bay Road

Foley, Alabama

Dear Mr, Wetzel:

Your letter of March 9th is received and it certainly appears that
you are eligible for elsction as a Member Emeritus of The Institute
which would permit you to retain all rights and privileges of
active corporate membership while being exempted from further pay-
ment of chapter and Institute dues.

Enclosed is a form requesting this change in status and if you
will kindly €111 it ia, eign and returm it to this office you can
be assured that it will receive our prompt attemtion.

Sioncerely yours,

(Miss) Florence B. Cervais

Head, Membership Department

cc: Executive Dirsctor of the Alabama Chapter, A.I.A.

Please let us know at your earliest convenience
if Mr, Wetzel ig in good standing with the chapter.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Tur Ocracon, WasHINGTON, D. C.

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP EMERITUS

TO BOARD OF DIRLECTORS,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS:

Strilce out the 1 wish to apply for Membership Emeritus in The Institute for the following reasons:
tnappropricie

reason, @, b,
or ¢, as the

be.

case may oe # a1 am more than 70 years of age.
b. 1 am 65 years of age, retired, and not engaged in the practice of architecture.
¢. I am unable to engage in any gainful vocation.

g I have been in good standing in The Institute and the Alabama chapter

chaptor. for {fsucccssive years or more immediately preceding the date of this application.

approx.l12
Respectfully,
Date 19

The applicant may supplement the above reasons in writing below or on sheets which he
shall attach to this application. Under exceptional conditions and circumstances, The Board of

Directors may lessen the period of good standing but not the requirements of a, b, or c.

To the best of my memory, I have had a total of approximately 18 years
of membership in good standing.

Born July 7, 1886
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John A. Wetzel, Architect
“South Walden" Telephone
Oyster Bay Road QGulf Shores

Foley, Alabama YO 8-~5179 March 20,1960

Miss Florence H.Gervais
The Octagon,1735 New York Ave,,N.W.
Washington 6,D.C.

Dear Miss Gervais,-

In addition to the information added to the application forms,it
may be of interest that I was in complete charge of production of
plans and specifications in the Office of John Russell Pope in

New York at the time the Federal Archives Building was bid and
erected;likewise the wing that was added to the British Museum

by Sir Joseph Duveen ( to house the Elgin Marbles, but never opened
because of damage by the Germans during the First World War)., I
piize a copy of the Archives Specification,8—1/2" x 12=1/2" x 2n
weighing at least 4 pounds . At that time I was registered to practice in
the state of New York.While in Pope's office I was a member of

the committee that revised the New York City Building Code.

The fact that two world wars have intervened since I graduated
from Penn in 1910 may excuse,I hope, my lack of accurate dates
as to when my first period of membership elapsed , and the
second period began.

I was Assistant head of the Industrial Department in Chip Robert's
organization in Atlanta approximately 10 years during the second

world war, and with Sherlock, Smith and Adams as head of specifications
for the last nine years, spending one year in their branch office

in Paris.

Your letter means much more to me than I can possibly say.

Sincerely yours,

Q.
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Mr. Johm A, w‘t‘el. A‘In‘.

"South Walden"

Oyster Bay Road

Foley, Alabama

Dear Mr, Wetzel:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your Application for Member-
ship Emeritus, which is im order, and your letter of March 20th,
Your request to be elected a Member Emeritus of The Institute
will be preseated to The Committee on Membership at the earliest
opportunity and you will be notified im due course of the results
of the Committee's actiom on your request.

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Plorence H, Gervais
Head, Membership Department

cc: Executive Director of the Alabama Chapter

It would be appreciated if you would advise us of
Mr. Wetzel's standing in the chapter prior to April [}h
19th so that final action can be taken at the next

meeting of the Committee on Membership on that date,
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' JALABAMA CHAPTER
- OF

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

28 March 1960 1960 OFFICERS
ALLEN M. NORTHINGTON PRESIDENT
1949 FLORENCE BLVD., SLORENCE
WM. NUGENT CHAMBERS VICE-PRESIDENT
701 STALLINGS BLDG., BIRMINGHAM
MALCOLM SMITH SECRETARY
1249 FLORENCE BLVD., FLORENCE
CHAS. €. SCHELL, JR. TREASURER
1210 GREER ST., SHEFFIELD
1960 DIRECTORS
. WILLIAM P, SHAW NORTHERN DISTRICT
The American Institute of Architects E. WALTER BURKHARDT CENTRAL DISTRICT
T. HOWARD ELLIS SOUTHERN DISTRICT
The Octagon TOM B. KIRKLAND IMMEDIATE FAST PRESIDENT
1735 New York Avenue, NW
: DONALD L. HORTON EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Washlngton 6, D, C, 1415 ADRIAN LANE MONTGOMERY 8, ALA,

Attention Miss Florence Gervais

Dear Miss Gervais:

In answer to your letter of 17 March concerning Member Emeritus
status for Mr. John A, Wetzel, this is to advise that Mr. Wetzel is
a member : in good standing in the Alabama Chapter AIA,

The Alabama Chapter would like to recommend that, if he desires,
Mr. Wetzel be placed on Emeritus status,

Sincerely yours,
o

Donald 1L.. Horton
Executive Director

.'/

I enjoyed very much meeting you and the others of the staff last week,
I hope we will be able to repeat a like conference next year. If was
both pleasant and profitable.

cc Malcolm Smith
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

THE OctacoN, WasHINgTON, D. C.

NOTICE OF ELECTION—MEMBER EMERITUS

John A, Wetsel, A.I.A.

TO "South Waldea"

Oyster Bay Road

Foley, Alabama

It is my privilege to advise you that The Board of Directors has conferred upon you
the title

MEMBER EMERITUS
of The American Institute of Architects and of its component organizations of which you are
a member, exempting you from the payment of annual dues to The Institute and such

April 1, 1960

organizations, effective

April 26 (960

Date

Secretary

{ .-C {/ -.‘zﬂ/‘C:"“ﬂ_ Yy @/Z"“"FCJ-C“"'L
/]

/

v
) ==
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FILE COPY - PLEASE RETURK Gﬂj
John A. Wetzel, Architect _//
“South Walden" Telephone : / -
Ouyster Bay Road Gulf Shores é% ‘JW

Foley, Alabama JoO 8-51179 May 4, 1960 /’l/% &/
'

Dear Mr. Carroll,-

This is to acknowledge and thank you for the very good news that

I am now a Member Emeritus of the Institute. You can well understand
that the privglege of remaining an active participant means more

to me than I shall attempt to put bnto words.

Cordially,
Q . W

Mr. J.Roy Carroll Jr.
Secy. A.I.A.

1735 New York Ave, N.W.
Washington, D.C,.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

L s

The Octagon * 1735 New York Avenue, NW. « Washington, D. C. 20006 « EXecutive 3-7050

January 22, 1965

To: A. B. Benson Virginia S§. March
Carl F. Burmeister, Jr. Waldo C. McClamrock
H. Eugene Cobb Arthur Prince
C. D. Crowder, Jr. Platt Roberts
James F. Dietz James R. Rutlamnd, Jr.
T. Howard Ellis Thomas G. Shepherd
Roy R. Froom Roderxick B. Slater
Eugene H. Gray J. Martin Smith, III
G. Ross Hammond Thomas P. Steber
Donald A. Hawkins Richard E. Templeton
James Fulton Hurd T. Cooper Van Antwerp
Harry Inge Johnstone John A, Wetzel
Wm. F. Letson Arch R. Winter
Dillon T. March Frederick C., Woods

Wm. H. March, ME

NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENTS

In view of the formation of five Institute components

in the State of Alabama, which consist of four Chapters
and one State Council, the assignments of the above named
corporate members have been changed from the Alabama
Chapter, AIA, to the Mobile Chapter, AIA, and Alabama
Council, AIA, effective January 1, 1965.

Oswald H. Thorson, AIA
Secretary

OHT/m

cc: Secretary, Mobile Chapter, AIA
Exec.-Dir., Alabama Council, AIA
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